

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
PATRICK T. GILLEN
Counsel of Record
Associate Professor of Law
AVE MARIA SCHOOL OF LAW
1025 Commons Circle
Naples, FL 34119
(734) 355-4728
ptgillen@avemarialaw.edu
*Counsel for CatholicVote.org
Education Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. There Is No Basis For This Court To Declare A Constitutional Right To Same- Sex Marriage Under The Fourteenth Amendment	4
A. History and Tradition	6
B. Jurisprudence.....	10
C. The Lessons of Experience	13
II. Federalizing The Definition Of Marriage Would Contradict A Century Of Prece- dent Devoted To Preserving Limited Gov- ernment	19
A. Democratic Self-Government In The Federal System.....	20
B. Federalism.....	23
1. Precedent under the Tenth and Eleventh Amendments	25
2. Precedent under the Fourteenth Amendment	28
3. Precedent under the Fifth Amend- ment.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak and Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	27
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	30, 32
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	22, 25
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	21
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	21, 24
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	29
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	22
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1327 (2012)	31
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	22
<i>Ex Parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	7, 24
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	32
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	30
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9, 19
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	8, 9
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 43 U.S. 625 (1923).....	7, 9
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	8
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	30
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	26
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	7, 8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	31, 32
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Ro-</i> <i>driguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	5
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014).....	22, 23, 30, 34
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	27, 28
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	9
<i>State of South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	30
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700, 19 L.Ed. 227 (1869).....	26
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	33, 34
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 794 (1997).....	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	32
U.S. Const. amend. X	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XI	20, 25, 27, 28, 34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV	30

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act	29
Defense of Marriage Act	33
Religious Freedom Restoration Act	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 752 (1833).....	26
Ana Samuel, ed., <i>No Differences? How Children in Same Sex Households Fare</i> (Witherspoon Institute 2014).....	16
Charles Murray, <i>Coming Apart, The State of White America, 1960-2010</i> (Crown Forum 2012)	15
Declaration of Independence, 1 U.S.C. xli (2015).....	10, 12
Dr. Walter R. Schumm, “ <i>Methodological Decisions and the Evaluation of Possible Effects of Different Family Structures on Children: The New Family Structures Survey (NFSS)</i> ,” 41 Soc. Sci. Res. (2011).....	16
H. Bracton, 1 <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> 27 (S. Thorne ed. 1968).....	6, 7
John M. Finnis, “ <i>Law, Morality, and ‘Sexual Orientation’</i> ,” 9 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Publ. Pol’y 11 (1995).....	12
John M. Finnis, “ <i>Marriage: A Basic and Exigent Good</i> ,” Notre Dame Law School Legal Studies Research Paper No. 09-13	11
Lynn D. Wardle and Lincoln C. Oliphant, “ <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the ‘Loving Analogy’ for Same-Sex Marriage</i> ,” 51 How. L.J. 117 (2007).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Loren Marks, “ <i>Same-Sex Parenting and Children’s Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association’s Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting</i> ,” 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 735 (2012).....	17
Mark Regnerus, “ <i>How Different are the Adult Children of Parents who have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study</i> ,” 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 752 (2012).....	16
Mark Regnerus, “ <i>Parental Same-Sex Relationships, Family Instability, and Subsequent Life Outcomes for Adult Children: Answering Critics of the New Family Structures Study with Additional Analyses</i> ,” 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 1367 (2012).....	16
Peter Lubin & Dwight Duncan, “ <i>Follow the Footnote or the Advocate as Historian of Same-Sex Marriage</i> ,” 47 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1271 (1998).....	10
R. Lerner & A. Nagai, <i>No Basis: What the Studies Don’t Tell Us About Same-Sex Parenting</i> (Marriage Law Project, 2001).....	17
Robert P. George and Gerard V. Bradley, “ <i>Marriage and the Liberal Imagination</i> ,” 84 Geo. L.J. 301 (1995).....	12
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries</i> 410 (S. Tucker ed., 1803).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William J. Bennett, <i>The Index of Leading Cultural Indicators, American Society at the End of the Twentieth Century</i> (Waterbrook 1999)	14, 15
